## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BOARD OF MILLARD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS C-2 CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATIONS # Z-2019-004 & #Z-2019-005 ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION RIGHT OF WAY (MAJOR) Trans West Express, LLC- OWNERS & APPLICANTS

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Millard County Commissioners will conduct a public hearing on Tuesday, May 7, 2019 at 10:30 a.m. at the Millard County Courthouse, 50 South Main, Fillmore, Utah, for the purpose of receiving public comment on C-2 Conditional Use Permit Applications #Z-2019-004 & #Z-2019-005 for Electric Transmission Right of Way (Major) totaling approximately 3,666 acres of federal, state, and private land in Millard County for the purpose of constructing and operating:

 Direct Current (DC) System: ±500 kilovolt (kV) high voltage DC transmission line, converter station, interconnection line, ground electrode line, access roads, and temporary facilities required for construction located within:

Township 15 South Range 5 West, Sections 3,4,5,6,9,10,11,14,15 Township 15 South Range 6 West, Sections 1,2,3,4,5,6 Township 15 South Range 7 West, Sections 1,2,3,4,5,6,10,15,22,23,24 Township 15 South Range 8 West, Sections 1,2,6,7,8,11,14,15,17,18,19,20,21,22 Township 15 South Range 9 West, Sections 1, 2

2. Alternating Current (AC) System: 500 kV high voltage AC transmission line, access roads, and temporary facilities required for construction located within:

Township 15 South Range 7 West, Sections 3,4,5,6 Township 15 South Range 8 West, Sections 1,2,11,14,15,16,19,20,21,22 Township 15 South Range 9 West, Sections 23,24,26,27,28,33,34 Township 16 South Range 9 West, Sections 4.5.8.17.18.19.30.31 Township 17 South Range 9 West, Sections 6,7,18,19,30,31 Township 18 South Range 9 West, Sections 6,7,18,19,30,31 Township 19 South Range 9 West, Sections 5,6,8,17,20,21,28,29,33 Township 19 South Range 10 West, Section 22 Township 20 South Range 9 West, Sections 4,9,10,15,22,27,34 Township 21 South Range 9 West, Sections 3,10,15,16,21,28,33 Township 22 South Range 9 West, Sections 4,8,9,17,19,20,29,30,31,32 Township 23 South Range 9 West, Sections 6,7 Township 23 South Range 10 West, Sections 12,13,14,22,23,27,33,34 Township 24 South Range 10 West, Sections 4.5.7.8.10,18,19 Township 24 South Range 11 West, Sections 24,25,26,35 Township 25 South Range 11 West, Sections 2,11,13,14,23,26,35 Township 26 South Range 11 West, Section 2

A copy of the application for the proposed C-2 Conditional Use Permits is available for review and inspection at the Millard County Offices, 71 South 200 West, Delta, Utah, and the Millard County Clerk's Office, 765 S Hwy 99, Ste. 6; Fillmore, UT.

Anyone having questions may also contact the Millard County Planner, Adam Richins at the above address or by calling 435-864-1400 or 435-590-5113

All interested persons are invited to attend and make comment.

Published in the Millard County Chronicle Progress April 24, 2019.